TEAC

C——— 1] © ©©

[—

==

SERVICE MANUAL

VRDS-25X

Compact Disc Player

CONTENTS 8 %

SAFETY INFORMATION .......................................... 2
SPECIFICATIONS -« v cetretetttnentntiaieneniteneneniiaeenenns 3
+

ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS -+ ovrerrerreeneiuiuiniinininnn. 4
JEEE L HEER

EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST --+-vveeervverieennn 10
SRR & /N—Y Y X b

PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST -++-vcoververeenrenainenninnns 18
B &E/NX—Y U R b

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES -+ vrerrereereiniiiiiuiinenenn. 23
BT

Effective : December, 1997

COMPACT

DGITAL AUDIO



VRDS-25X |

1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

This product has been designed and manufactured according to FDA regulations “title 21, GFR, chapter 1, subchapter J, based on the
Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act of 1968 ”, and is classified as class 1 laser product. There is not hazardous invisible laser radiation
during operation because invisible laser radiation emitted inside of this product is completely confined in the protective housings.

The label required in this regulation is shown (D

CAUTION
USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY RESULT IN
HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

THIS PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DHHS

RULES 21 CFR SUBCHAPTER J APPLI-
CABLE AT DATE OF MANUFACTURE

@ CERTIFICATION }

MANUF AC TURED.

TEAC CORPORATION
37 INAKA CHO MUSASHINO $H1 TOKYO JAPAN
™

Optical pickup: Type : KSS-151A
Manufacturer : SONY Corporation
Laser output : Less than 0.2 mW on the objective lens
Wavelength : 760 — 800 nm

e CAUTION «ACHTUNG e OBSERVERA e ADVARSEL

(D THIS LABEL IS ATTACHED TO THE PLACE AS ILLUSTRATED TO INFORM
CAUTION - BB LASER RADITION Wi PN AND THAT THE APPARATUS CONTAINS A LASER COMPONENT.

W A
INTERLOCKS DEFEATED WO EXPOSURE 1O BEAM

VORSICHT'  UNSICHTBARE LASERSTRAMLUNG TRITT AUS
WENN DECKEL GEOFFNET UND WENN
SICHERMEITSVERMIEGELUNG LBERBAUCKT 15T

WCHT DEM STRAML AUSSETZEN"

R S S (D DIESE AUFKLEBEMARKE IST AN DEM IN DER ABBILDUNG GEZEIGTEN ORT
ANGEBRACHT UM DARAUF HINZUWEISEN, DASS IM INNERN DES GERATS
EINE LASER-KOMPONENTE BEFINDET.

(D PASKRIFTEN SITTER PA APPARATEN SOM VISAS SOM UPPMANING OM ATT
APPARATEN OMFATTAR EN INBYGGD LASERKOMPONENT.

ADVARSEL - USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED ABNING NAR
SIKKERHEDSAFBAYDERE ER UDE AF FUNKTION
UNOGA UOSETTELSE FOR STRALING

VAROITUS'  SUOJAKOTELOA £ SAA AVATA LAITE SISALTAA

IN. JOKA LAWE T TAA (NAK YWMATONTA!

SIMMLLE VAARALLISTA LASERSATER YA

ADVARSEL - USYNLIG LASERBESTRALING NAR DENNE DELEN €A
APEN OG SIXKERNE TSSPERREN €A UTKOBLE T
UNNGA UTSETTELSE FOR STRALING

(D DETTE MERKAT ER ANBRAGT SOM VIST | ILLUSTRATIONEN FOR AT ADVARE
BRUGEREN OM AT APPARATET INDEHOLDER EN LASERKOMPONENT.

(@ DETTE MAERKAT ER SOM VIST PA ILLUSTRATIONEN ANBRAGT PA
INDERSIDEN AF TOPDAEKSLET FOR AT ADVARE BRUGEREN OM AT
YDERLIGERE FREMTRANGEN VIL VARE FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR AT
UDS/ETTE SIG FOR LASERSTRALING.

ADVARSEL - BETJENING AF ANDRE KONTROLLER OG REGULATORER ELLER
BENYTTELSE AF ANDRE FREMGANGSMADER END BESKREVET HERI ER
FORBUNDET MED FARE FOR USDATTELSE FOR LASERSTRALING.

VARNIG: APPARATEN INNEHALLER LASER KOMPONENT MED
STRALNING OVERSTIGANDE KLASS 1

“ADVARSEL: USYNLIG LASERSTRALING VED ABNING NAR
SIKKERHEDSAFBRYDERE ER UDE AF FUNKTION. UNDGA
UDSAETTELSE FOR STRALING.”

“VAROITUS! SUOJAKOTELOA E| SAA AVATA, LAITE SISALTAA
LASERDIODIN. JOKA LAHETTAA (NAKYMATONTA) SILMILLE
VAARALLISTA LASERSATEILYA".

ADVARSEL; USYNLIG LASERBESTRALING NAR DENNE
DELEN ER APEN OG SIKKERHETSSPERREN ER UTKOBLET
UNNGA UTSETTELSE FOR STRALING.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
LUOKAN 1 LASERLAITE
KLASS 1 LASERAPPARAT




VRDS-25X

2 SPECIFICATIONS

£ *
AUDIO (A=F4H4)
Number of Channels 2 F=F4FFvIRIE 2F v R
Frequency Response 1 — 20,000Hz + 0.3dB (RCA) iR 1~20,000Hz + 0.3dB (RCA)
20 — 20,000Hz + 0.3dB (XLR) 20~20,000Hz = 0.3dB (XLR)
Signal to Noise Ratio Better than 110dB (1kHz) SN Lt 110dB LI L (EIAJ)
Dynamic Range Better than 99dB (1kHz) 4wy 99dB LIE (EIAJ)
Harmonic Distortion 0.0015% (1kHz) =R ER 0.0015 % LITF (EIAJ)
Wow and Flutter Unmeasurable (Quartz accuracy) 09 TS5y H— RIEPRFELIT OKRRIFHEE)
Channel Separation Better than 108dB (1kHz) F+URIVENL—2 30 108dBLIE(EIAY)
Analog Output 2.2Vrms (RCA) F7Hroodh 2.2Vrms (RCA)
' 2.2Vrms (XLR) 2.2Vrms (XLR)
Digital Input/Output 0.5Vp-p/75Q (Coaxial) FIZIVAD/ LN 0.5Vp-p/ 75 Q (COAXIAL)
-15dBm —-21dBm (Optical) - 15~ - 21dBm (OPTICAL)
D/A Converter 1/16 shift 20 bit 4 DAC D/ADYN=45~— 1/1627 F20E w b+ 4DAC
Digital Filter 8-times oversampling 25-bit digital FIINT 4G — 8fEA—IN—HUTYY
filter . 25Ey FFIFINT 4L~
Analog Filter 3rd order Butterworth filter 7rOo 745 — BRINF—D—RT 4 ILH~
PICK UP (BEvo27vh
Type Objective lens drive, WES il XERE), HPEXIE- L
optical 3-beam laser pickup Xt L XEREN AR 2 RITEITERES
Objective Lens 2-dimensional parallel drive pjor 8K Y-
Laser Type GaAlAs type semiconductor laser BE 780nm
Wave Length 780nm
5B 7+—vv )
SIGNAL FORMAT ExSNdEb 8 44.1kHz
Sampling Frequency 44.1kHz BFHLEY MK 16y M UZ7/FvURI
Quantization Bit 16-bit linear/ channel mEL— b 4.3218Mb/ sec
Channel Bit Rate 4.3218Mb/ sec ZiRHR EFM
Channel Modulation Code EFM IZ—iTEFRK CIRC
Error Correction CIRC
(—A%
GENERAL iR 100V AC 50-60Hz
Power Requirements 120/230V AC, 50-60Hz HEEH 18W
Power Consumption 18 watts SMEsTi& 442 x 153 x 344mm (W x H x D)
Dimensions (W x H x D) (Tw bR=ZEBD)
442 x 153 x 344mm HE 16.5kg
(17-3/8" x 6" x 13-9/16" )
(incl. foot base) {48 &=

Weight (net) 16.5kg (36-6/16 Ibs)

Standard Accessories Wireless Remote Control Unit
RC-657 : VRDS- 25X (N)
RC-658 : VRDS-25X (B)
Battery (SUM-3, "AA”, "RB" type)
x 2, Lock Key X 1, Foot Base x 4,
AC Power Cord x 1

@® Improvements may result in specification or feature
changes without notice.

(VYL RAUEDIY RC-657 x 1
QL Eith (B3, SUM-3)x 2
00w/ T L—hkx1

@7y hR—2Ax4
OBFRI—Fx1

* EIAJIZHABTFEM TESRBICEDOSNANEEZICL S O
.G?-O
* (1A K UAEIE, HEBEDOLDFELETET B EMB) £7,



VRDS-25X |

3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS
R LR

1. Replacement of the pickup assembly

@Before removing the pickup assembly be sure to solder
-bridge where indicated in the inset (Fig. 3-1) to prevent
the laser diode from being electrostatically damaged.
After replacing the pickup assembly, be sure to unsolder
the antistatic bridge. Or else the laser diode does not
function.

@ Before servicing the pickup assembly be sure to prevent
electrostatic-inducer destruction by grounding not only
test equipment in use but also yourself as shown in
Fig. 3-2.

% Electrostatic charge drastically shortens the operating
life of the laser diode or possibly results in its
destruction.

@®During the transportation, mounting and dismounting
of the assembly, support with your fingers at points
A and B as shown in Fig. 3-3. Be particularly careful
not to touch the actuator, photosensor and LD plate
and do not apply force to them.

@®Don’t touch the plated portion of the flat cable end
directly with fingers.

@®Use care not to break the flat cable.

@ Soldering must be done quickly at less than 30W, 320°C.

@®Don’t disassemble the pickup ass'y.

@®Don’t apply shock to the pickup ass'y.

@®Don’t place the assembly in a place subject to excessive
dust, heat or moisture.

Earth ring
(Lead wire)

Pick-up case

Chassis (GND)

1.Ev 2797 ASSY DTk

Oy /Ty TASSY NG L XX, L—Y—5 14— KOWE
gk 12, BT RIS (Fig. 3-1) 2HH7 ) w U LT
DONEELTLEEI G, . HUO T 388 0 113 72
BICHHTY » DEALTLES O,
¥HTY yOoxLEEFETRLUV—HF—F 14— FRIMELEY
Ao

Oy /Ty TASSY MR IFE . RIERL LICHEER
T —AERS &I, AMET — ZETHO, BEBEIEE 4851
LTL &0, (Fig. 3-2)
¥ U—HF—F 14— N3, BEIHOMDZEEGNPEZFLET

Lizy., HRBELETOTHIEEL T E S0,

OV Y. BOA L. HHBEUFOBIL, Fig. 3-3D AL B
THATKES W, BItT I/ F a2z~ —, HBRHE. LD
L— MERIE. FEMNFD HEMZ D) LISOVTL EE W,

@75y M —TIRIRD A v FEMIZEBE RN LT
FEEU,

075y M —T NPT ODTHIEEE L TIEELTK
A=A

O HI7I1330W, 320 CLIT AR L, TP ML TL &
o

0Ly /Ty T ASSY K FDFAR L L UHRIS EIZ LILWTL £
S,

OE v /Ty T ASSY IZHETF « HIBIIMA MO TLHEE,

@1 KR REDRET BIFFR. Bk - ZBOBEFTIZET T
RN,

Resistor
IMQ~10MQ LD Plate
Earth Photosensor
Fig. 3-2 Fig. 3-3
2. Objective 2.3 L o XD T

®Laser beams are similar to infrared rays. Don’t look at
the beams directly and keep your eyes at least 30cm
away from them.

®Don’t touch the objective with fingers.

®If objective becomes dirty, playback will deteriorate.
To clean the objective, moisten a good cleaning tissue,
such as made by KODAK, in isopropyl alcohol and wipe
the objective gently. Wipe off and excess fluid with a
dry cleaning tissue.

O U — ¥ —RIGEFRANROABBERIIRHETT, HokeLns, B
2L UZIHMS30cm LA EEEL TS &0,

Ol UXIZRFEMNILNVTL LI,

O L RIHENNFC EBERENMETFTLETDT, IRD L&
ERLTCES O,
VYR Y == 7 R=s3— (KODAK s &) iz, 47T 0
E—L7ia— (LP.A) 2@ LTHERE L. BAES LK
IRBTREL > TLHEE W,



3. Anti-shock bracket

To protect the laser pickup mechanism from shocks and
movement during transit, it is secured by a special anti
-shock bracket.

Releasing the anti-shock bracket

Before starting operation, be sure to release this bracket,
which is accessed from the bottom of the player. To do
this, place the player with its rear panel down on a firm,
smooth surface as shown in the diagram. Then insert the
lock key (metal plate) provided into the hole and turn
it to “FREE”.

Transporting the player

If the player is to be transported, the anti-shock bracket
should be fixed again. Before doing this, first open the
disc tray to make sure that a disc is not loaded. Then,
secure the anti-shock bracket by turning the screw to
“LOCK”.

| VRDS-25X

3.PHREBICOINT

AEBWMERFORE NS By 77 v TEF L1, BilkEkE TE
ELTHD £9, REEIIESE 2B, LIBHREE KR
LTS,

BRER D Lhvis
FEOBHEE AN, KDL S ICHHEERFD L, (AEBO&
BaRicZLidd, “FREE” fil~930° B EILE T,

WETHLEN

PiREE CEE L TSV, BREREAN., T4 A7 LA %2—
ERFTTF 4 RIPBMOHLTH B I EEMR LK. BUF 4
27 bUALEHOET, BREEZYD . ATEEHS LS, FBOS
BET“LOCK” fll~N#30° < EIL£9,

JiEE
BIRKEBERECETIEITRRELVEETEELET. hEAN
BED L, BIREKEOHBICOENYETOTITEESLE S,




VRDS-25X |

3-1 SERVO ADJUSTMENT # —RIFE

SERVO PCB

)
e
(8]

C416

P414

| BOTTOM VIEW |

PWR SERVO PCB

Frequency Counter

EEEN
o 00

DC voltmeter CIRES)

[7]

)

OO@
_]

SD
GND
VR
RF
TE1
TE2
FE1
FE2

P17 TP1
1

o Nojo|s|w| =

@
|oooooo

3-1-1 Clock frequency adjustment

1. Connect the frequency counter to P414.

2. Adjust C416 so that the clock frequency is 16.9344
MHz £ 50ppm (16.9336MHz~ 16.9352MHz) at the stop
mode.

3-1-2 Sled balance adjustment

1. Adjust V403 for OV potential between TP1 (or P415)
pin 1 (SD) and pin 2 (GND).

Fig. 3-5

3-1-1 U/ o v U Bk
1L ABEA Y V5 —% P14 1BRT B,

2. 5 1LIRRET D B K ¥iAY 16.9344MHz *+ 50ppm ( 16.9336
MHz~16.9352MHz) 2755 & 512 C416 %9 5,

3-1-2 XLy KNS U RFEE

L TP1(F7I3P415)D1&FE L (SD) & 2FE v (GND)EID
BALZEMNOVIZH B & H I V403 2914 5,



| VRDS-25X

3-2 AUDIO ADJUSTMENT #—5F 1+ #AHE

L L

$103 S203

Lo | V102 v202(, 4,

i) =y
vior — V201
S101
0-m3p
EN[_'I 1
wmd p
rm f

AUDIO PCB
Fig. 3-6 -



VRDS-25X |

3-2-1 Distortion adjustment

1. Connect the distortion meter to the LINE OUT.

2. Play the track 2 (1kHz, 0dB) of the MCD-111.

3. Set S101 No.3 to ON, and perform coarse adjustment
with S103(Lch)/S203 (Rch), then fine adjustment
with V101 (Lch)/V201 (Rch) so that the distortion
becomes minimum.

Specification : 0.004 % or less
(400Hz HPF + A weight + 20kHz LPF)

3-2-2 Output DC offset adjustment

1. Connect the DC voltmeter to the LINE OUT.

2. Play the track 17 (1kHz, — 60dB) of the MCD-111, and
adjust V102 (Lch)/ V202 (Rch) so that the offset
voltage becomes within 0 = 10mV.

3-2-3 Output level check

1. Connect the AC voltmeter to the LINE OUT.
2. Play the track 2 (1kHz, 0dB) of the MCD-111, and check
the output level.
Specifications : 2.2 £ 0.5Vrms (50kQ load, RCA)
2.2+ 0.5Vrms (600 Q load, XLR)

3-2-4 Frequency response check

1. Play the track 3 -6 (20Hz — 20kHz, 0dB) of the MCD-111,
and check that output level are within the specified
values with respect to the 1kHz reference level.
Specification : within = 0.5dB

3-2-5 S/N check

1. Play the track 7 (non-signal) of the MCD-111, and
check that noise level are within the specified values
with respect to the 1kHz reference level.
Specification : 100dB or more (A weight)

3-2-6 Channel separation check

1. Play the track 8 (L: 1kHz/R :non-signal) of the MCD-111,
and check the leakage from Lch to Rch.

2. In the same way, play the track 10 (R : 1kHzL : non
-signal) of the MCD-111, and check the leakage from
Rch to Lch.

Specification : 100dB or more (A weight)

3-2-1 EEFHE

1. LINE OUT ST Ic BRI 2849 5,

2. MCD-111 @ 2 i H (1kHz, 0dB) 2H4 4 3,

3. S101D3FEEONIZ L, BRAJZBE LB L 5128103 (Lch)
/S203 (Rch) THF#%. V101 (Leh)/ V201 (Reh) T4
T 5,

FRIK : 0.004 BLITF
(400Hz HPF + A weight + 20kHz LPF)

322 HHDCH 7t v FIBEE

L. LINE OUT#RFIZDC AN b 2 —% —%iEEd 3,

2. MCD-111 0 1781H (1kHz, —60dB) B4 L, # 7+t v b &
JEA0 £ 10mV iz 5 & 5 V102 (Leh)/ V202 (Reh) 2334
T 5

323 BHURNILVF vy

1. LINE OUT#AFICACKIL M A — % — 2884 3,
2. MCD-111® 2@ H (1kHz, 0dB) % F4E L. H7 L~ AR
T 5,
#2181 2.2 £ 0.5Vrms (50 kQ &7, RCA)
2.2+ 0.5Vrms (600 Q&R XLR)

3-2-4 BiEEEMFz v o

1. MCD-111 0 3~6ihE (20Hz~20kHz, 0dB) B4 L. HiEL
NV (1kHz, 0dB) izt LM S 5 2 & RS 5,
3R . £ 0.5dBLIA

3-2-5SNFz vV

1. MCD-111 D 7THIE (BES) 2HAEL. /1 X URHEE L
NOVIZH LI TH 5 2 & 2HERT 5,
3748 . 100dB LIE (A weight)

326 F ¢y VRILENSL—L 3 U Fzw

1. MCD-11108MiE (L : 1kHz /R : #M{E5) 24 L. Rch ~
DI/NEMAST 5,

2. [I#RIZ1088E (R : 1kHz /L : 14E55) 2 H4 L, Lch~0iF h
2GRS %,
$R4& : 100dBLIE (A weight)



| VRDS-25X

PARTS LIST SECTION

NOTES i B
@ PC boards shown are viewed from parts side. O 7YY MNERRIIBEENRESNTWET,
@ Parts marked with % require longer delivery time. @ * DI S LN EFHINY T,
@ The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the BOMEHTTE TSN

exploded views are not supplied.
@ As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit

O FRH(CHEFORVWEBGRUVGEOKVWEREHIAL LA

OFEEDEN, AT U —BEBLTHYET,
EIEHESRBLTIES 0,

OAMIRLEENRTT,

diagrams contained in this manual.
@ /\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must be replaced with identical components - refer to the

appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement. Y BN T T+ T v VIEEOMREEAL TIET L
@ Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated. @ {TEsk

[J]:JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [E]:EUROPE [UK]:U.K. [J]:JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [CJ]:CANADA [E]:EUROPE [UK]:U.C.

VRDS-25X (N) :Gold Version VRDS-25X(B):Black Version VRDS-25X(N) :Gold Version VRDS-25X(B):Black Version

e |



VRDS-25X |

4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

RRE L=V Y X b

EXPLODED VIEW-1

10



EXPLODED VIEW-1

| VRDS-25X

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

1-1 *M00389000A  COVER, L SIDE A

1-2 *M00388900A  COVER, TOP A

-3 *M00389100A  COVER,R SIDE A

-4 *M00387500A  COLLAR, SCREW B

1-5 *E95061200A  PCB ASSY, AUDIO

1-6 *MO0389700A  FRAME, TOP L

-7 *M00387900A  BRACKET, AUDIO PCB

1-8 *M0O0389600A  FRAME, TOP R

-9 *M0O0614200A  FRONT PNL ASSY, N ovevervrmmmmrmmmmmmrirnninieeeeeeen VRDS-25X (N)
*MO0614201A  FRONT PNL ASSY, B ervrerererrremrmrrmrrrrincieee VRDS-25X (B)

1-10 *M00391300A  WINDOW, FRONT

1-1 *M00390800A  SHEET, C

1-12 *M00391400A  FILTER

1-13 *M00391500A  ANGLE, A

1-14 *M00391600A  ANGLE, B

1-15 MOO614500A  BUTTON ASSY, POWER N «oecoorerevmmrmeeremmnneneeniinnns VRDS-25X (N)
MO0614501A  BUTTON ASSY, POWER B «rereerovrererreeesmmnmmnecenienes VRDS-25X (B)

-16 x5801070200  SPRING, POWER

=17 M00614400B  BUTTON ASSY, 0/C PAUSE N --ecveerreeesmmsnmmeeeennnn VRDS-25X (N)
MO0614401A  BUTTON ASSY, 0/C PAUSE B -:::evvvveveveremmmmmemnnenenes VRDS-25X (B)

1-18 MO0614300B  BUTTON ASSY, PLAY N :eeevveemmmemmmsmmmmmmimininnnnnnene VRDS-25X (N)
MO0614301A  BUTTON ASSY, PLAY B -eeeerverevemmmmmmmmmennmmmmnninnnnnns VRDS-25X(B)

- 5801070100  SPRING, KNOB

- MO0393101A  BUTTON ASSY, D=8 N2 ::eveeererrrmmmmmmmmmmmnimniniinieenns VRDS-25X (N)
MO0401600A  BUTTON ASSY, D=8 B «orreeerereeersrreeseeinsnniiiieiennns VRDS-25X(B)

1-21 *M00404600A  CPRSN SPRING, KNOB

1-22 *M00392000A  HOLDER, BUTTON

1-23 M00387700A  FOOT, UP

1-24 *M003895008  CHASSIS, BOTTOM

1-25 *M00448800A  CUSHION, 25X12X4

1-31 *5801532500  SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET B

1-32 *5801539500  SCREW, HEXAGON SOCKET B(BLK)

1-33 *5783533008  SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X8(NI-BLK)

1-34 *5783763008  SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X8(CU)

1-35 *B00050600A  SCREW, BPBC 3X8FCU

1-36 *5783733006  SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X6

1-37 ¥5780023006  SCREW, BIND M3X6 (NI-BLK)

1-38 *5780003004  SCREW, BIND M3X4

1-39 *5783033010  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X10

1-40 *5783543008  SCREW, P-TITE BIND M3X8(NI-BLK)

11



VRDS-25X |

EXPLODED VIEW-2

12



VRDS-25X

EXPLODED VIEW-2
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2-1 *M00633900A  REAR PANEL
2-2 *M00414000A  SASH, REAR
2-3 *E95064200A  PCB ASSY,D IN/OUT
2- 4 *E95066300A  PCB ASSY, VOLTAGE SELECTOR [US, C, E, UK]
2-5 *M00389300B  CHASSIS, SIDE L
2- 6 *M00388800A  ROD, POWER SW
2- 1 *E95027500A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SW [J]
*E95027511A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SW [US, C, E, UK]
2- 8 *E95066100A  PCB ASSY, PWR-AUDIO -
2- 9 *M00388100A  BRACKET, PKR AUDIO PCB
2-10 A\ E00181800B  POWER TRANSFORMER
2-11 *M00388500A  BASE, TRANS
2-12 *M0O0388000A  BRACKET, PKR SW PCB
2- *M00389900B  FRAME, CHASSIS L
2- *M00388700A  ANGLE, PWR AUDIO PCB
*M00389800A  FRAME, CHASSIS R
- *M00388400A  BRACKET, TRANS
- *E95027000A  PCB ASSY, INDICATOR
- *E95026900A  PCB ASSY, KEY
*M00389200A  CHASSIS, FRONT
-20 *E00183800A  FLAT CABLE, SERVO B P=1-18
2-21 *E00183700A  FLAT CABLE, SERVO A P=1-16
=22 *E95061300A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SERVO [J]
*EQ5061311A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SERVO [US, C]
*E95061340A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SERVO [E, UK]
2-23 *M00389400B  CHASSIS, SIDE R
2-24 *E95060000A  PCB ASSY, DIR
2-25 *MO0614100A  BRACKET, DIR
2-26 *E0038930 CORE, HF70T22X10X14 [US, C)
2-21 *E0039000 CORE, HF70T31X8X19 [US, C]
2-31 *B00050600A  SCREW, BPBC 3X8FCU
2-32 ¥5783542608  SCREW, P-T1TE BIND M2.6X8(NI-BLK) [US,C, E, UK]
2-33 ¥5783543008  SCREW, P-TITE BIND M3X8 (NI-BLK)
2-34 ¥5783763008  SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X8(CU)
2-36 *B00052000A  SCREW, BPSF 4X8FCU
2-31 ¥5780023006  SCREW, BIND M3X6 (NI-BLK)




VRDS-25X |

EXPLODED VIEW-3

o XN /0

V- /
\

0
YR=Jl
0 /
/M

MMM%M@M

14



VRDS-25X

EXPLODED VIEW-3
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
3— ] 580]532300 TRAY PANEL ................................................... VRDS-ZSX(B)
5801532310  TRAY PANEL(N) :rererorveressmsseseseniinnienieniies VRDS-25X (N)
3-2 *5801512610  TRAY (D)
3-4 *5801132601  CUSHION
3-5 *5801203100  GUIDE(L)
3- 6 *5801203002  GUIDE(R)
3-1 5301754000  SW, LEAF LSC-1220-1AU
3-8 5800979500  LOADING BELT
3-9 5800979400  GEAR(B)
3-10 M00350500A  GEAR(A)
3-11 x5801497100  CUSHION
3-12 *M00387600A  PLATE, STOP
3-13 *M00373300A  CHASSIS ASSY, MECH BASE
-14 ¥5801535300  SPINDLE SUPPORT (G)
-15 5801506802  HOUSING ASSY
-16 ¥5801096900  RUBBER SHEET
-1 *5801513200 ROTOR STOPPER
-18 *M00435200A  COIL ASSY
-19 *MO0399100A  ROTOR ASSY, MAGNET
-20 5801507100  TURN TABLE ASSY
3-21 *5801057000  CLAMPER YOKE
3-22 5801493501  MAGNET, FB3BDH32X18X4. 5M
3-23 *5801096300  PRESSURE- SPRING(C)
3-24 5801167701  CENTER CAP
3-25 x5801056900  CENTER RING
3-26 x5801057200  MAGNET HOLDER
3-21 5800979201  MOTOR PULLEY
3-28 5370009200 DC MOTOR, RF-500TB
3-29 xE95027100A  PCB ASSY, T-MOTOR
3-30 5800846500  RUBBER BUSH
3-31 5800875001  FLOATING SPG C
3-32 *5800846700  SPRING SUPPORT
3-33 *5801086601  FLOATING SPG A
3-34 *E£95027400A  PCB ASSY, DIRECTION
3-35 *M00388300B  BRACKET, SERVO PCB
3-36 *E95063100A  PCB ASSY, SERVO
3-41 ¥5783543008  SCREW, P-TITE BIND M3X8(NI-BLK)
3-43 *5783033008  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X8
3-45 *5786003000  E-RING, E-3(JIS)
3-46 *5783033008  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X8
3-47 *5780002603  SCREW, BIND M2.6X3
3-48 *5780003006  SCREW, BIND M3X6
3-49 *5783663010  SCREW, B-TITE FLAT M3X10(NI-BLK)
3-50 *5780023008  SCREW, BIND M3X8 (NI-BLK)
3-51 *5783533008  SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X8(NI-BLK)
3-52 *5730044200  SCREW, PAN M2X3 (BLK)
3-53 *5785342200  WASHER, POLY 2. 6X5X0. 25T
3-54 *5780212004  SCREW, FLAT M2X4(NI)
3-55 *5780023010  SCREW, BIND M3X10(NI-BLK)

15



VRDS-25X |

EXPLODED VIEW-4

16



VRDS-25X

EXPLODED VIEW-4
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
4- 1 5801164700  SHUTTER
4- 2 5347009800  LASER PICK UP ASSY
4-3 5801058900  GUIDE SHAFT
4- 4 5801059100  SHAFT HOLDER(R)
4-5 5801059000  SHAFT HOLDER(F)
4- 6 5801078300 COIL(S)
4- 7 5801059400  YOKE (C)
4- 38 ¥5801097400  YOKE (B) ASSY
4-9 5801059200  YOKE (A)
4-10 5801078200 COIL (D)
4-11 5801059600  YOKE HOLDER
4-12 5801167800 GUIDE RING
4-13 5801096200  PRESSURE SPRING (G)
4-14 5801165700  CLAMPER
-15 5801201100  HOLDER
4-16 5801201800  SHAFT(B)
4-17 5801201500 LIFT ARM
4-18 5801202700  CYLINDER CAM
4-19 5800979500  LOADING BELT
4-20 5800669800  WORM ASSY
4-21 5801201700  SHAFT(A)
4-22 *E95027200A  PCB ASSY, C-MOTOR
4-23 5370009200  DC MOTOR, RF-500TB
4-24 5801170200 MOTOR PULLEY
4-25 ¥5801521500  CLAMPER BASE (B)
4-26 5301754000  SW, LEAF LSC-1220-1AU
4-21 5801164901  PU LOCK ARM
4-28 *E95027300A  PCB ASSY, SENSOR
4-29 5801164800 LOCK ARM BRACKET
4-30 *5801095900  RUBBER WASHER
4-31 ¥5801203506  MECH BASE
4-32 5801288300  STOPPER(B)
4-33 M00460300A  STOPPER, PU
4-37 *M00097300A  PLATE, STOPPER A
4-38 *M00276500A  WEIGHT, PU
4-41 x5783011704  SCREW, B-TITE PAN M1.7X4
4-42 ¥5783533008  SCREW, B-TITE BIND M3X8(NI-BLK)
4-43 ¥5786002000  E-RING, E-2(JIS)
4-44 ¥5786003000  E-RING, E-3(JIS)
4-45 ¥5785314100  WASHER, POLY 4X8X0. 5T
4-46 ¥5786001500  E-RING, E-1.5(JIS)
4-47 x5785302400  WASHER, POLY 2. 1X5X0. 25T
4-48 x5780132004  SCREW, PAN SEMS-A M2X4
4-49 *5780002603  SCREW, BIND M2. 6X3
4-50 ¥5783033008  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X8
4-5 ¥5785304200  WASHER, POLY 4X8X0. 25T

17



VRDS-25X |

18

5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

BEIRE & /X—Y Y X b

D IN/OUT PCB ASSY SERVO PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*E95064200A  PCB ASSY, D IN/OUT P407 £0034064 CONNECTOR, S3BZRSM3ATF
*E90064200A  PCB, D IN/OUT P408 £0034074 CONNECTOR, S4BZRSM3ATF
13180156 TERMINAL P409 13153072 CONNECTOR, 16P
5730018100  COATING CLIP, CP-1S P410 13153074 CONNECTOR, 18P
J31 E0027800 JACK, RCA 1P P411 5336380600  CONNECTOR, S8BPHSM3TB
J32 5292210000  OPT. DATA LINK, GP1F32R P412 £0034134 CONNECTOR, S10BZRSM3ATF
Jal 5292210100  OPT. DATA LINK, GP1F32T P413 E0034114 CONNECTOR, S8BZRSM3ATF
J42 E0027800 JACK, RCA 1P P414 £0034054 CONNECTOR, S2BZRSM3ATF
L4t 14727479 INDUCTOR FERRITE BEADS P415 £0034114 CONNECTOR, S8BZRSM3ATF
P31 5336249400  CONNECTOR, BO4B-PH-K-S (WHT) P416 £0034104 CONNECTOR, STBZRSM3ATF
P41 5336249800  CONNECTOR, BO8B-PH-K-S (WHT) 0401 13427450 TR, 25A13696
S41 5300918300  SW, SLIDE SSSF1 1-2A 0402 50001224 TR, DTC114EUA
U3t 5220126800  IC, HD74HCOOFP Q403 13427337 TR, 25C2412K
0404 S0019894 TR, DTAT114EUA-T106
U401 S0018314 IC, CXAT5TIN-T4
U402 S0018323 IC, CXD2545Q
KEY PCB ASSY U403 13445091 IC, TA8406P
U404 50018334 IC, TABA06F (EL)
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION U405 50018334 G TABAOF (EL)
*E95026900A  PCB ASSY, KEY U406 13448002 IC, M5218FP-T73A
*£90026900B  PCB, KEY
5555530000  EARTH PLATE A u407 13448002 IC, M5218FP-T73A
*M00539300A  HOLDER ASSY, FL U408 S00266700A  IC, UPD75218GF-546-3BE
¥5801550500  SPACER, LH-5 L=16.0 U409 S0017070 IC, LB1648
U410 13444419 IC, TAHC32F
D501-D504 5224017820  DIODE, MA165P (TA5) u4n S0021424 IC, HD74HCOOFPEL
D505 5225020600  LED, SLH38 MC3F (GRN)
D506, D507 50016502 LED, GL3HS8(C) (SUNSET ORG) U412 5220093600  IC, TC7T4HCUO4AF-TP2
P501 £0023153 CONNECTOR, SMT6208-16P U413 13448002 IC, M5218FP-73A
P502 E0023173 CONNECTOR, SMT6208-18P V403 5280021100 VR, SEMI-FIXED 4. 7KB
, X401 £0021644 RESONATOR, 16. 9344MHZ SD3
S501-S506 5302108600  SW, TACT SKHVBE X402 5347017700  0SC, EFO-EC4194A4
Us01 5220812900  IC, UPD7566CS-085
U502 5292210300  REMOTE MODULE, SBX1610-52 2401 50018364 ZENER DIODE, UDZ6. 2B
us03 5347009100  FL DISPLAY, FIP10YM8 7402 50018364 ZENER DIODE, UDZ6. 2B
U504-U506 5232255620 TR, DTC114ESA 2403 50018374 ZENER DIODE, UDZ9. 1B
X501 £0021080 RESONATOR, CSB700J
SERVO PCB ASSY DIR PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*E95063100A  PCB ASSY, SERVO *E95060000A  PCB ASSY, DIR
*E90063100A  PCB, SERVO *E90060000A  PCB, DIR
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A 5730018100  COATING CLIP, CP-1S
C416 5267207000  C, TRIMMER VCT51F 30P 301, L302 5286033520  COIL, CHOKE 4. 7UH K
D404-D406 13411644 DIODE, CHIP 1SS355 TE-17 P301 5336256000  CONNECTOR, B10B-PH-K-K (BLI
L401 5347027700  FERRITE BEADS, BK2125HS121 P302 5336250000  CONNECTOR, B10B-PH-K-S (WH>
L402 E0021764 COIL, LQH3N 10UH P303 5336249700  CONNECTOR, BO7B-PH-K-S (WHI>
L403 £0022994 COIL, LQH3N 2. TUH P304 5336249400  CONNECTOR, BO4B-PH-K-S (WHD
L404 5347027700  FERRITE BEADS, BK2125HS121 P305 5336303200  CONNECTOR, B2B-EH (WHT)
P401 5336366000  SOCKET, TOC-L20X-A1 Q301 5232255620 TR, DTC114ESA
P402 5336380800  CONNECTOR, S10BPHSM3TB U301 S0015110 IC, TDA1315
P403 £0034074 CONNECTOR, S4BZRSM3ATF U302 5220059900  IC, TCT4HC164AP
P404 £0034054 CONNECTOR, S2BZRSM3ATF U303 5220040800  IC, TCT4HCT4AP
P405 £0034054 CONNECTOR, S2BZRSM3ATF U304 5220051600  IC, TC74HCOOAP
P406 E0034064 CONNECTOR, S3BZRSM3ATF U305, U306 5220053300  IC, TC74HC4053AP




VRDS-25X

INDICATOR PCB ASSY PWR-SERVO PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*E95027000A  PCB ASSY, INDICATOR *E95061300A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SERVO [J]
*E90027000A  PCB, INDICATOR *EQ5061311A  PCB ASSY, PHR-SERVO [US, C]
D508 50016502 LED, GL3HS8(C) (SUNSET ORG) *E95061340A  PCB ASSY, PHR-SERVO [E, UK]
P22 *M00404701A  SPACER, LED LH-5 L=9 *E90061300A  PCB, PWR-SERVO
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A
E0034560 FUSE CLIP, H0446
M00350800A  HEAT SINK, 0SH-2435-SPL
DIRECTION PCB ASSY ¥5783743008  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X8(CU)
11,12 A 5262016000 CE, 6800UF 25V ARP
REF. NO. PARTS NO. _ DESCRIPTION C15 A 5260424320 CE, 100UF 50V M AS
*E95027400A  PCB ASSY, DIRECTION
*EQ0027400A  PCB, DIRECTION D11-D14 A 5224018120  DIODE, FEID-G23(TA)
U551, U552 5228017700  PHOTO INTERRUPTER, GP2S24 D15 A 5224016420  DIODE, S56886
D16 5224592821  ZENER DIODE, RD 33ESB!
D17 5224585621  ZENER DIODE, RD6. 2ESB!
F11-F14 A 5307050200  FUSE, 2A SLOW BLOW [J,US,C]
T-MOTOR PCB ASSY F11-F14 A 5307053100  FUSE, 2. 0A TIME LAG [E, UK]
P11 E0022960 CONNECTOR, B2P4-VH
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION P12 E0021140 CONNECTOR, B5P6-VB-2
*E95027100A  PCB ASSY, T-MOTOR P13 5336304000  CONNECTOR, B10B-EH (WHT)
*E90027100A  PCB, T-MOTOR P14 5336249800  CONNECTOR, BO8B-PH-K~$ (WHT)
P15 5336303600  CONNECTOR, B6B-EH (WHT)
P16 5336249200  CONNECTOR, BO2B-PH-K~S CHHT)
P17 5336249800  CONNECTOR, BO8B-PH-K~S(WHT)
C-MOTOR PCB ASSY P19 5336303200  CONNECTOR, B2B-EH (WHT)
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION o 5230509100 TR, 25B562C
*E95027200A  PCB ASSY, C-MOTOR TP1 13150494 CONNECTOR, 3022-8A
*E90027200A  PCB, C-MOTOR U1t A 13447943 IC, NJM78MO5FA
12 A 13447961 1C, NJM79MOSFA
SENSOR PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION AUDIO PCB ASSY
*E95027300A  PCB ASSY, SENSOR
¥EQ0027300A  PCB, SENSOR REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
5228014100  PHOTO INTERRUPTER, GP1A5THR *E95061200A  PCB ASSY, AUDIO
*E90061200A  PCB, AUDIO
5801062100  EARTH PLATE F
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A
¥5780002605  SCREW, BIND M2. 6X5
PWR-AUDIO PCB ASSY
134, 0234 5260463820 CE, 220UF 25V M AU
REF. NO. PARTS NO. _ DESCRIPTION €135, €235 5260463820 CE, 220UF 25V M AU
*E95066100A  PCB ASSY, PWR-AUDIO D101, D201 5224016420  DIODE, 556886
*E90027600B  PCB, PWR-AUDIO D102 5224012920  DIODE, 152473
5555590000  EARTH PLATE A D103 5224012920  DIODE, 152473
5730039200  HEAT SINK, 0SH-2425-SPL
¥5783743008  SCREW, S-TITE BIND M3X8(CU) J101 E00353700A  JACK, RCA 1P (WHT)
J151, J251 5334078800  CONNECTOR, XLM-3-32PCV
51,052 A €0017400 CE, 4700UF 25V ARP J201 E00353800A  JACK, RCA 1P (RED)
60,61 A €0017400 CE, 4700UF 25V ARP K101, K201 5290015600  RELAY, A-12%-K
D51-D58 A 5224018120  DIODE, FEID-623(TA) L101-L106 5286033520  COIL, CHOKE 4. 7UH K
D59, 060 5224012920  DIODE, 152473
D61 5224584921  ZENER DIODE, RDS5. 1ESB2 L107 5241616420 R, METAL MRS25 3.9 F
P111 5336250000  CONNECTOR, B10B-PH-K-S[ WHT)
Us1 A 13447947 1C, NIM78M12FA P112 5336303900  CONNECTOR, BIB-EH (WHT)
Us2 A 13447965 IC, NJM79M1 2FA Q101 5232255620 TR, DTC114ESA
us3 A 13447943 1C, NJM78MO5FA 0103, 0203 50019322 TR, 25C16455-B-TP
U54 A 13447961 1C, NJM7IMOSFA ‘




VRDS-25X |

20

AUDIO PCB ASSY AUDIO PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
R101 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F U112, u212 5220094500  IC, AD1862N-J
R102 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F U113, u213 S0025780 IC, OPA2132PA
R103-R106 5241619820 R, METAL MRS25 100 F U114, U214 5220431200  1C, M5238L
R107-R111 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F U115, U215 5220448100  IC, NIM2114L
R112, R212 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F U151, U251 5220448100  1C, NJM2114L
R113, R213 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F V101, v201 5280180702 VR, SEMI-FIXED 220 B
R114, R214 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F V102, V202 5280181302 VR, SEMI-FIXED 2. 2KB
R115, R215 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F X101 E0018190 RESONATOR, 18. 432MHZ HC-49
R116, R216 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F
R117, R217 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F
R118, R218 5241622820 R, METAL MRS25 1.8K F
R119, R219 5241622820 R, METAL MRS25 1.8K F
R120, R220 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F PWR-SW PCB ASSY
R121, R221 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F
R122, R222 5241609520 R, METAL MRS25 9.1K F REF. NO. PARTS 0. LN,

’ *EQ5027500A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SW [J]
R123, R223 5241624420 R, METAL MRS25 8.2K F *E95027511A  PCB ASSY, PWR-SW ([US, C, E, UK]
R124, R224 5241613920 R, METAL MRS25 620K F *E90027500A  PCB, PWR-SW
R125, R225 5241613120 R, METAL MRS25 300K F
R126, R226 5241612420 R, METAL MRS25 150K F C1 A E0022570 SPK KILLER, 0. 0047UF 250V
R127, R227 5241611720 R, METAL MRS25 75K F J2 A E0021120 CONNECTOR, AC INLET

L1 A 5292806300  NOISE FILTER, FKOB16MH13
R130, R230 5241621620 R, METAL MRS25 560 F St A\ 5300054700  SW, PUSH SDDLD1166A
R131, R231 5241622620 R, METAL MRS25 1.5K F
R132, R232 5241621620 R, METAL MRS25 560 F
R134, R234 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F
R138, R238 5241622220 R, METAL MRS25 1.0K F
R141, R241 5241619820 R, METAL MRS25 100 F VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB ASSY
R151, R251 5241623820 R, METAL MRS25 4.7K F
R152, R252 5241623820 R, METAL MRS25 4.7K F REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
R153, R253 5241621020 R, METAL MRS25 330 F *E95066300A  PCB ASSY, VOLTAGE SELECTOf
R154, R254 5241621020 R, METAL MRS25 330 F [US, C, E, UK]
*E90012800A  PCB, VOLTAGE SELECTOR

R155, R255 5241625620 R, METAL MRS25 27K F A 5300918600  VOLTAGE SELECTOR, SDKGA4
R156, R256 5241625620 R, METAL MRS25 27K F
R160, R260 5241612420 R, METAL MRS25 150K F
R161, R261 5241612420 R, METAL MRS25 150K F
R162, R262 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F
R163, R263 5241624620 R, METAL MRS25 10K F
R164, R264 5241627020 R, METAL MRS25 100K F
R171-R185 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F
R186 5241619820 R, METAL MRS25 100 F
R187 5241603620 R, METAL MRS25 33 F
R188 5241629420 R, METAL MRS25 1.0M F
R192 5241620620 R, METAL MRS25 220 F
R193 5241623820 R, METAL MRS25 4.7K F
R194 5241626220 R, METAL MRS25 47K F
S101 5302104700  SW, DIP SSGM
S$103, S203 5302109900  SW, SRGE N=16
uto1 S0018180 IC, AD1893
U102 5220123800  |C, SM5843AP (DF)
u103 5220068900  IC, HD74HC112P
U104 5220074400  IC, HD74HC393P
U105 5220040900  IC, UPD74HCUOAC
U106 5220059900  IC, TC74HC164AP
uto7 5220040800  IC, TC74HCT4AP
utio 5220088300  IC, UPD65031GC-433
utit, u2m 5220094500  IC, AD1862N-J




D IN/OUT PCB

= 2
g P5@2 2 D
[ ]

17 1

w504 wses W56 RS9

KEY PCB
e - —
& w_5_4_1i5 w544
S rs11 ! 12
HD (= R e W531  wsac
N ARSI
N W546
---= W533
——s W532
33 Usoz _
z --<- W53@
U523 ,
EQpR269-208B PCB-KEY CMK-P3X A g
\

R505 35@}3 70@KHz1 2
. W508 X501 :
DS02 ysgz. o A W
e drm  WOBT cepmplRROT/ IS 24
= D501 — S S T - RRNERO00
SToP D w510 === C504 l S506
$5@2 Bojpasd 8501 3 I s ilz
W11 -mme W513 w514
J R502
AN~
o D504 w515
= Nyeg > R509 W
w521 W522 ok wsh B . a6 B
w524 . R510 & s P ) oS
1 w525 W TRAY o, DSp5 PLAY = PAUSE S505
[w)
c505 o 2 I EcB ¥_ D506 ¥_
~ e — s
sl el ---==W529 [: S503° g e
w526 W527 o Qv RS08 Us@4 '
v [
Uses

1 W502-W503

1p5@3H‘:‘ ‘W§§§;;M.
Ll 16 A

( |

SERVO PCB

DIR PCB

~ VRDS-25X

INDICATOR PCB

TR oy )
( upP U525 CMAK®;§X
D508
TEAC ¥
EQRR270-00A
PCB, INDICATOR

DIRECTION PCB

| J553
Fe
TEAC

M- RS51

3 Z y
S )2 AW R552
Uss1 M- RS54
M- R553

PCB,» DIRECTION
EQQ0274-00A
MADE IN JAPAN

2
17 CMK-P3X A gAY

3 U552
4

T-MOTOR PCB
TEAC
CMK~P3X

A RN

PCB,
T-MOTOR
ES00271-80A

7nl]

C-MOTOR PCB

~ @PCB/C-MOTOR
E-900272-00A
" Fr
TEAC
CMK-P3X
AN

SENSOR PCB
PCB, SENSOR
|ITEAC

VIDE-V25977 / DRUCK1

.B:i

CMK=P3X 1

e

®
E900273-00A

21



VRDS-25X

PWR-SERVO PCB PWR-AUDIO PCB '

R

AUDIO PCB

22 .

VIDE-V25977 / DRUCK2



TEAQC sciematic piagkam  VRDS=25X servo/DIRECTION/SENSOR
1 2 3

o — o — o — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — — — — o — o — o —— _| TO PCB, PWR SERVO e o e et o - o - e e A m - - - - — o —— - - —— e e e o — o — — — — — — — — — — — e — —
Az03 __L401 pa1s
Piex vm xasisie ! R &8 I i)
20 X 1| 2541369 22 J E950631-004a
> [ E ] FEpre 1
g E e| g E F IR As01
“N. £ AS510 cas2 !
x GVl INTECE) v (2 5v) cess a7/16v |
LAl
O e 8 509 i€ |
%Q i A 8 2 Ras2 T3] ua120 |
¢ 2 2« 74HCO4 o3
A e c <] sa1 9 8 4503 |
¢ L
e o |
i - uai2C
3K GNO Ra01 == G992 Rag7 | | Rs03 | caz2 Ra74 |
{ va VA 75 4.7K 33| 2200 36 Pas3|
& o0 £Q _[. ?3'2 cas5 pR-8P
b e Rsoa [ca7as yaize T 0% 8
& [ Lo L0 tox 120K 0. 1u Zgreos 75 360 .
P 4 R4 onp
GND GND. i i RS15 Ra13 | 1
2.2k R408 41 cas58 oPT
vs V. TT - a 7k |33 yasza T 10 Saso
) "
=& cars | | R411 @513 AS1a 22K 1 D Lrcos o 47/50v5 53 25
; s A 0.1 ca77 22K 3.9k 12K N 2R476 360 1 22y a7 cxp
a7/16v f410 c483 1 w
B oK 2200 cas? Ra79 N
2, hich 10 1 H Cas? 47 N GND
)
” o L TIT B (o
S0 S0 1082 €418 0.0270 1042 h cas2 Ca53Casa :
603 18P 0.1 47/16v caga L |
4 S TABA06F |3 RaZd 1.5K o T
9 - == | 8 |12
R4968. TES3 XTSL —
| pa2se_ ek fes 21 ST 18155 X5 Cai7 18
SLED R493 558 vPCO XTAI [2€
— VCKI 0401 5 cas |
cas9 R426 C471 R497 AVDD 0402 B3 (] ’3 Pa12
»—_E BK 0.047 8.2k :sgg g:gz B 00 ZR-10P ;4
| R4g4 cam— T Aves BASSEr aos N Y, 0ata 0ata
B e vk, CHEE - BIcEBS se Sikener 3,
10 . 4
T DAOB J4HC32
! ek SE 0409 3 R470 < \_6 XLAT 4
FE 0410 ) o
154> Y€ ¢¢ camBaaa aPWLDDDODD O*'! ! =20 T -
— ot Seios SASp 545, xx:iCF?éégmgg%:’u:A: atoc GND T0 PCB. OIR
LCTSAAYY
| M5218 ca7e] caso 5168881 oBBECRkaESISS 74HC32 ATa
G143 1 8 CLK >t
| 6| , 0. 1fa7/169] H 3 1[o13 4l506(7 8 9 10 e
OPEN ‘ ry L404
cazg[ casy] 3 FE BEAD -
! Ga2 0. Tfi7/167 el RSt
H A
| Ra29 22k 3.34 PUMT
| e Gas cais i
. 4700p 1]
U406 ’
19692 FIN N 0402 Ca95
10 Ua04B | 5218 430 22K Ra19 DTC134EV 6.3 =— |
| TAB406F 3.3k
R431 Cca21 R421
| 3 22k 0.001
g‘?ﬁ 4 AS511| V¥ -10a2 cato a1 an GD"; |
10
! a2 0047 20 | CHASSIS GND
| R420 2
| 1 11K ST s S
ZR-2P
ca13 GNQ %
! ] Ta67 Ya8a08m 0.0015
| m 6.1 503 1
a2
| R482  yayip |
1043 10Kk 4 m
| § Ra3s 3 603 !
Ipaoa 390K 1 ') |
- - - - = PH-10P J——
c r ! (SMT) 9 Xa02 a.19m J602 aRC00 |
! L) i . o aer |SHEE,
caza uaose 'R440, ca30 Radd caz2 R453  Rass ™ pes 0405 |
| T o= 47/18v TAB40EF 1K 0.1 47K o 220k 20K
= MON R4gs  R4B87 155385
| Ssok Ras? y 180K 12K |
47K V4078 R454 SR4asE s D404 R488 R4g90 |
| @ us218 22k T15K Varzr kQ 15S38s| 33k we |
| 555 R4S2 220K % T Pt |
0 MOP. r Iy = R486 Ragg , 0406
, 0 T ETTTETT By ST 00 [foros 708 r0een iR/ |
"l 249 R4S 1 S0k Srass GRo DsgRy3et |
| 47K ca33 Tl 15K S xaste ¥ K00 a7/186v 2sca412k 3.3/25V 03
a7716v T /5 396 cusw |
434 ¢
AT 1os2 555, 2% Tosw [ I
60047 -10a2 ca2 ca2 //j Ze Laose
U405A 4 U4l 56 KEYSd 33 |
a N +
S Thg408F 7 B4 u4o8 DEVSEL 1| pate
16, V19l 26 oK S] RESET
R436 ra5e XLT [
SGS0 QS0
| 10 Ra37| 426 T UPD75218GF  CDATA 4
s03 10 TCO SMUTE Sock ( Socx
! & e s
— 0.1 Ul N
£CB, DIRECTI r loaos | === L1 LeoDI Sens SUBG £S2/5050  TO PCB. OIR
. DIRECTION LEOPA
£950274-004 Py ZR-a® L V1 18 vioao suBo jg2 8o FS1/50CK
I ca28  rhoad NC L . N LEOPC INSEL
| 1 SPNDL 1 g v fe Eves
5
| MR senoL2 {¥roreBoceark a INSELL
h-
( 1] 1 71 an-7e
|
D ' N |
Ca42 z403
47/18v ﬁ:mz 0729.18 ?502 XN +10v I pass
» -
Ga2 Il (COD)  R465 143 o fev g
£CB, C-MOTOR coo Cadg Wi
7. 0.
€9s02 - -L 47/16V
TR e
12 (cuo) 44
. gcﬁ Wvees vzt Z—-»——] o R466 . H;:: Pyt 1ov
N2 IN " e o oy
outz outs P2 2402
012628 GND. TO PCB. PWR SERVO
caaa L ,L -5v
PCB. T-MOTOR 47/16v T M lJ . N
€950271-00a L - 10v
- ); 4 ouT3 OUTa F |
2 7401 603
726.26 Sl IN3  INae '
vza vcea ( |
Caqs
To.o1 7% ¢ B 4 g ¥ T '
faBo AS03 U409 LB1648 603 3 ! P 3
1K Pa10 p409
T cosw 6200-18P 6200-16P a !
- -— - — — 1, (:)
E—Q R461 '_ - = - T T T T T T ANV AV NN e e e e e e -_———_——_— =
! = s x X IIYYYY YYYYYYYYYY YY)C! rrc e
e ¢ 3 CUSW
oo R — T T T T T T eemen 5 orrem _
- Ra62 ! ! ! ! ! CHASSIS GND
Pa0?
12830 1 1 TO PCB. KEY TO PCB. KEY
2 £ rosw 1
E R463
; 1 N |
1 M resw |
= h |
- 603
R464
! '—' x ?50: i Ca40 !
] <
! b e | R NOTES:
[ caer7rmov ! 1 EROBAMEQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TT, 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms). m
Aoy <=~ -y o ¥ . .
[ . | 2. AVFUYDBAIZ UF (p=pF) TT, 2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).
o Q- M L .
[ I 1 peoe | ATV DHIBRAIRLUEEEBRTT, 3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
J408
!
|

Saneap w-ap Y heos ! TRTHEERDTT 1 7w VIREDBR%E They must always be replaced with identical components-refer C H
seasesen _ _ e - ERALTCIES V. to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement. o m pact Isc Iaye r

1 st Issue; December 1997

VIDE-V25977 / DRUCK3



TEAC scuematicoiagkam VRDS-25X b invout/piR
1 2 3

ES50600-00A

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ ,
i ' e
1 ]
! €304 €303 i
' 0.1 0.1 N
' vee !
T Chassis ono H | cHasSIS GNo
0 P301 ! 13y voo & 1 B30z
PRl ov ey S ! T
P 0ATA 3l,y7  ox s ] g 1 | oata 5
g e 4 ¢z ax I 7303 100
v BGK | ) 0z ox {12 S s 301 imok =)
S —oewe | z INW —1. t 2 | _oemp g
oND I3 =4 8401 ono
E 2 Tvee 8 Fhov Cl N
vy —SRAlAlce s vss |2 CEeT 25 > COATA A
0 —sx Il .t —t 55 U
—XI e 3 DATA e 9
S s R — fcx vee q pumT o
R s S A E—— LACK =
' i
' FS1 1y voo H& 1
i
i 2oy cvfn ] :
H Fs2 3l ox s !
H ez ax HA— :
H 240z ox (A2 !
'
H INH A Lq '
1 A '
! vee 8 :q S ov !
' 51 '
' ]
i i
H REMP. !
'
: ) vec Laoz :
' '
T i i
0 ! P13 H
i '
P ' 100 !
C P03 '
INSELL 2 QSP/OIN I
B ez grwintie :
S —Esa/sock '
E . ) i
- R S 7302 160 cata ca1a !
_______________________
1 ' Vv 308155 47730V »-F F c.1 '
I ' —=sas0 |
: ' ° 3 ;
| I
aq ' =4 DATA E
1 ' QEME
'
OPTICAL E ' !
FERRITE CORE u3oas
wpsrlzm s H T/C ONLY) T 74MC74 E 5 L301 vee H
' 2 12
D H T a7/10v e] epo fcsos ) T L H
S L, - MmN T b JN T !
O oour oSider —L25 > —S0 | c T LACK B lF - uiy $8%k  oon To o538 '
> aND
¢ = — B fa) E [ 80 S7N0 ) '
! o — | — . B we  mpEH TN L .
vrc-21-3350, La1 F | sw S P foi g TOA1318H vss - A308-R311 u: L '
[ FERLITE BEADS E ScLx1 47K x4 '
COAXIAL ! oo E— |— 7 c scLko VA s £ :
H 1 >o—SN— | e B . é é Pl 1 4 e '
S0 '
Vo d cas > o] P AcT §§§§§é§ Lock p :
' : | eno | 8 £s2
tot By b = W BE..fslian |
b OC:0247 g‘? H [T 0 1l
] . 1 E; '
i S |
CHASSIS GND : [ E :
| H csao [T '
' ' R 6.1 A '
H H V —F P €317 '
' B e - 0 cate| | 5.1 '
| ' | a7/710v | P ]; !
' ' H
' ' H
! R34 H e '
) t H
]
e vee ! i
NETY '
VKC>31-2250: : N 333 N Péj A D IN L” 2 :
Cl
DIN21 P! 77 S 2001 Tano caza 0.1 ;
' L. L. C34 2 ( L-1 H
r o 1 —E = 47730V 4 ( INSELD '
' ]
I '——:—-J r |F§:‘P :
CHASSIS GND H vee : :
4
. ' H
'
D IN 2 E: ' '
1 1
= L., ] 2" 4
i
i | ' L
H r © ' !
|
: PCB., D _IN/OUT | ! s wo
' E950642-00A | PCB, DIR :
e e e e e e e - - - Bl ;
'
'
'

EE

1IEROBMIEQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TF,

2. AVFUYDOEMIG uF (p=pF) TT.

3. AV DHHWVRARELIUEEERRTT .
TRTDEEQDVT T« 7o V7IEEDRRE
BRALTEE N,

NOTES:

1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).

2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

3. A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must aiways be replaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

VRDS-25X

Compact Disc Player

1 st Issue; December 1997

VIDE-V25977 / DRUCK4



TEAQC scuematicpiackam  VRDS-25X  aubio/pwr-aupio
1 2 3

F——————— e e — - - . e e e e e e
e e e e e e — - — — e e e - = — —— e - — —_—— —— - -
PCB. AUDIO _—————————.__l
| | esso612-004 -
S0 50 |
| A S0
| ciss  Ri1sS3
c108 Li9a L105 AL
] 1 v 470 i
A1s2 100/16v 330
! a7k oFF
A U103A c181 2 3
| L xI l‘ Jamci112 | 1000 €108 i
Hh 47/10v R1S1 uibia
| 0 ~+—2{, e R101 1 —— > C160 R1S54
A u104s la 6o Y
N Aig2 220 P on
| LK 220 1 0a |5 « 4+
c o8 [ 100/16v 330
| 24k ¢ gp& ac 21fsaL |
CLR 00 A | a5
& ci84 ‘ 155 R156 70
| 7aRCI83 Co0n 27k 27k
| ) 1
-12v 12v
| I: JELE c157 cise [
A oA sa 100/25V 100/25v |
a8
t vi06 |14 , U1038 r A
| Cack s a3 Ri78luioza L s |4 7anc112 cn 95 ’
8 o8 oga 1L gled [74HC393 - — | Ga |
I R177 % A AReS °
220 S || "% - HeLx A183 c g20 124 !
BCK T 1 186 0103
| T 8bcuk aoF HA- 220 ¢s L2, ¢ 3 Coon 152473 ﬁ | |
A
! 2d cLa o Fanc74 220 |
c175 1 220 |
7] 4HC 164 4
[ 470 L Ris2 :L cis2 sa r— Asa ci20] | |
| v 10/25v =TTe 100/25V L Cise ! |
| €176 47/10v 1000 T c121 b 1000 |
TT R118 !
| R102 1K 3 1.8K 1 .
ci83 100/25V, R123 |
| 60 1000 8.2k |
c12 e ul14a
| 0.1 —J Ut13a INEL14L |
c113 1 —- 1 |
61 = 1 . i
| ._’{"t:ae 3, 1 |
B | u10s8 10/28v OPa2132PA c—— — a1z | a3 Rias 1o
U105a R187 L107 | — c128 1K 10C
! 2 < 06/38v =11 |L l l él 0.00180 T
| R188 33 38 c115 T | R130 [R131 |
R186 1M 100 "Famcuoa A103 100 100/25v -~ | 560 | 1.5k | gn
1 —| R119 1 M N [l
| c109 S0 R104 100 —3 1.8K 1] 2| 4] 8| g;gz ci2e 5| |
c101 V47710V 3 7105 100 1 0.0180 >Tyiige
| sép I { { s U1138 R127 +
. L {07 L103 R106 100 |- 1 - o 75K
| ci102 6 01 a.7u r_‘*-—‘ c117 '\7 —dd R134 |
S6n b—'_ G WCKI T | 2, R125 R126 10K
| 3 '_'__J]—{ x Y ’—l/omaxzam V101 300K 150K R164 c13s ! L
| L101 . so Cio8" 19 220® . 100k 22/16vBR) | ci3a C13s
| a.7u a7/10v ‘é L " 1 N . 100/25v 100/25v
P111 L102 | —
PH-10P | _— 103 |
I3
R162 V102 A163
10 175 o1/ 1N
oara 150 - QI/INF2N . LACI A107 10K 2.2k 10k
s 3 csin 8CKO 10K A193 4 7k
BCK. - — {:51701 WCKO (2t
N, ole]
. ackRi71] |_220 Ni6: e e cis A194
o oeme_ 220 220 vas ‘R 0102 XO/ZSVI o
3 cxo SYNCON
c 1 % TWan/01R OWZON 152473 oa
8 MOT FSEL2
NP
& ok A172 220 4 RSTN MUTE ca20 . |
w1 173 220 o1 0/25v |
aiva 51 oreisaes 2o , case 0203 . |
T [ — 100p 201
c XA A A108 10K [: I 1750 (8p) ose . 25C18458 Qacdas ’
PuMT —vsC +vs & = (> 1
A oGND rh Ri%2_10K L | - v wma2 5T fcz21 1.8% R223 |
i A110 10K 1 2122203 TAM  a0g ] 100/25v 82k
3 | ca12 [ sve NR1fi3 2134 U214A 16 1 |
! Ri111 10K [ 0.1 ax  acfE—4 | 1140
£ 1 ca13 LE  10UT N S
) o8 ar 10 ES 1 |
| | S101 T % R T v
ci7e - R21a 220 6 222 b2 ~F---=-=-—-— - |
h SEET 14 220 LoTaean — 10/25v OPA2132PA _— = R232 R238 A2a1 - =
Ol U10SE Te23 -L | 580, c229 | K
1o 1 10 ca14 _—HH 100725V DS l ) l 50018 1)
I 100/25v 7| | | A23
c215 | R230 1
CHASSIS GNO 7aHcuoa 100725v T ! 360 [ 1.5k | g .
| Az219 [ 5203 " v z I
1.8K 1 48| 5| Y
! R2153203] Tam A0 oor: SAGE ca2e Ga158
2 TRM DY 100/25v 2 0.018u 1 1
| c216 - 04 syl NRY 24 Rz227 21140
0.1 CLK  AG —J u2138 620! i \
— L_w—5{Le  r1our £
| ca17 55 e (20 == 7 . R234 )
0.1 T VL DG =y 5| 2 R225 R226 10K
| R217 220 Ca2s opa213apa Y201 300K 150K R264 c238 | L
AD1862N 00/25v 220 (8) 100k 22/16vBP
| i N | ca3a ca3s
I N l 100/25v 100/2Sv
;
| —2fa |
e e e —— — e e e e e e e e e e e _ R262  v202 R263
| 50 A 10k 2.2k 10k |
| AypY ﬁ wy
o e e -12A}; !
!
PWR AUDIO PCB ! o
D || E950661-004 ! 1 c172 c174 | | cragsEs
| | ) 1000/ 16V "K‘ % 1000/ 16V | |
1 059 | | c171 —_——— - — = = |
c173
| P} T | | 1000/16v of '1(- 1000/16v cess  A2s3 | o5y '
— 3
! veo | _ €74 " 061 ! ! 5 100/16 i -
o | 470/25v RODS . 1ES82 Js2, P112 v 330 o
| 1 1 PWMT 2 X201
GO
ce6 c260  R2s4
I 0,01 +Sv +5v AL
us3a on
c6 5 ce2 I
! 0s8s 4700/28v 1000/16v GND. 100/16v 330
LR
. | B c6a =5v. ca61
s = G 1 R255 & $R256 a70
I38n-60 T 12y 27k 27x
|6 1T Losr L L Lces LN -12v 12v
S © osa /1\ - = 6.1 2y cas7 case
FEfD-G23TTAT X& 2 T Ll 100725y
° o - -
§ T67  C68 Yt Agsss foa o —
M O] €521 5% 4700/25v 1000/16v ey SBN-9P |en-9p |
X ol ca |
o s2, +12v
CS1 us1
47 AS1  C33
v © A 00725 ’—_113-‘37 2.2k 1000/ 16V
[} R
DST A _L _Lgss
ATA I

T il
1T L A 1 Lcse
o ose N A %_J_‘ T 71!
%01 T refb: coSTTaT %% Log rsz2 csa
Y 272k 1000/16v &

L—@-——n
8 CS9 4700/25v 7912 -12v
|

CSi !
— 6.01 0.01 I
cHassIs 6no | 1; ! Iﬁ
Y _ e Yosv o _____ ] T NOTES:
1LIEROBMEQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TT, 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo [ ]
O3 £ , . =kilo-ohms, M=megohms).
2. IVFV/YDBLIER UF (p=pF) TT, 2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads). )

AV DHEIMBRARRLNSEERATT 3. A\ Parts marked with this sign are safety critical com
& bl ° . ponents.
TMT DL ERDYT 17y JIEEDRRE They must always be replaced with identical components-refer :
ERLTLEZ D, to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement. o m pact D I sc P I aye r

1 st Issue; December 1997

VIDE-V25977 / DRUCKS



TEAQC scHematic piagRaM VRDS-25X powER SECTION/PWR-SERVO/KEY/INDICATOR
1 2 3 4

Ps02
6208-18P
usoa
FIP10YME (FL TUBE)

e &

TO PCB, SERVO

TO PCB., SERVO

11l

:

E_‘
:

a0<x ﬁ
)
'

> —

o

|

1

i

|

|

i

|

|

]

1

]

1

|

i
QOX =
ADX W
R T
"R

“OX
00X

ET R
Cozom
T
o=
oo
oo T
B

ovom- ">,

3+

sdeezasases; g ab
] EEEEM EREEEREE

[LL

.
' ]
H 1
: '
i i
H t
' '
'
' i
' 1
' ]
' "
' '
' ]
4 ]
' ]
' CS04 l
: 501 i
)
‘ r
' o !
' t
' '
] '
' ¥90800oKKKKA H
; £89327045448 !
usoy i
R— , | S - |
] ] '
'
' PCB, VOLTAGE SELECTOR ' H i
A : E950663-00A ' : VTC '
H )
' '
H |
1 '
i | cs03 '
] ) i
120v <- VOL SEL -> 230v ' 157 tov H
e G ER. .k | ' 47710 '
] ' Cs02
! H ! = 1000 i
\ i
] A H - ] H cso1 !
: 56t o a5 1000 :
! r I
cun ' vee ] o o |
________ ' 8 & & 0502, 9393 os02 £ K 0501 H
— A o o A S I ' GL3nse b 4 wazese waisse nasese & ‘1 MA165P H
I ' 258, 1MOICATOR H H !
! ! 900270-G0A | H rso1) 5 2 !
" A o2 ' . H H 1 47K’ szt 5302 i
1AC_INLET ' ' ' ' RS02y 3 LLo o4 1
! €4 0.0047 VN | FERRITE come < | psos 1 ' a7 '
A - | /e oy ' Us0S | P OTC114ESA neos) 4 1< sTop H
.k st e () < P on PN Joke o 47 i
> i H d RS04, 2 3 5504 '
4 ! f . a7 | 1532 | 52| '
I '
| — >y | Rsos|{ 4.2 PLAY TRAY
" ] L1 K./ VHJ VB-85Pe 4 1 * 47K :
] A FKOB16OMH13 | : ] : !
1 ' 1
L T, l ' ' ' sges sg08 '
' 1 ' L 15%52 | !
nr 1
| H : PAUSE >t H
CHASSIS GNO ! ' ! PCB, KEY :
' : ! £950265-00A H
' i v PS03 H
CHASSIS GNO W—’é: 50
[ e — - ———————————— M pemeemmmmmmm——————— e m— - L b L T T N -
| ' cas A i
1 P PWA SW ] 0.1 !
H ES50275-004 ] g I
1oz ' L T2A L 230V H
Vi 1AC InET H . Fi1 SLOW BLOW X4 H
H c1 0.0047 ¢ i '
A ] 2 rr— ] I 1
' [3
] L:] 1o\ 9%— 2 }aca
oM UIT
: FIS— FEID-623 X4 z,lﬂmﬂ—“" 5 I I o> >t 802
4. ! -1 +30!
; e : TR T o o Floe ey, L] L] 20T e
= L o
i ' i *TT TSaA R 3 A\ 7 8adosasv A 7§33/ TO PCB, SERVO
. H : e 1o00/0v aslon
e e T T T — ] ) D14, D13 _t 11000/10V
ci2 =
' i PR Y AR BA A\ 7= E330/28v A L& 3 -5
! ' cas L _L cao 1 1 3 rﬁﬁ—L ’F ] Cl -sov
' 0.01 T [~ 0.01
' ' By E E m_our ] L CC a0
T
[l i CHASSIS GNO EH-10P - Z9MOD PR-8P
' D e TP PRSPPI . Sy | L case '
] 0.1 )
] ¢ '
' 1
] 'e
| 015 S58sea !
c
: 21qd 2 ot TO PCB. DIR
sses86 A1 Qp s \E e i ~2p
: 10K D17 z c17 ~- ci18 i.ca6 1
H = 1 el RD6 . 2ESB1 A7/10V T~ 47/s0v 0.1 1
~Lcs e | i |
' A\ T 60ss0v
1 ¥ c1e L y o018
—f 1
D ] 47/50v = M RO33ESB2 !
! 2 : CHASSIS GND
? :
| '
! H
' [
H 1585
22
H PR 20C
' i
] 0.01 5
l (e TO PCB, PWR AUDIO
] NN\ cas
' 1 . . L2 2CC
ey 113 : 1111331 .
H €950613-00A 1 o
' X lem=er
'
______________________ A 2 L ettt
Pi
m 022-8p
17
PH-8P -
CHASSIS 6ND

EE

LIBROBAIZQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TT,

2. AVFVYDRIR uF (p=pF) TTo

LAV DHHIRRARRLPIEBRBRAT T,
TRTDEERBT T« 7y VTEEDERSRE
ERLTIEE D,

NOTES:

1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).

2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

VRDS-25X

Compact Disc Player

1 st Issue; December 1997

VIDE-V25977 / DRUCK6



VRDS-25X

6 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

TR
INCLUDED ACCESSORIES
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
*D00332100A  OWNER'S MANUAL, JAPANESE [J]
*D00332200A  OWNER'S MANUAL, MULTI [US, C, E, UK] English, French, German, | talian, Spanish, Dutch
*M00387800A  FOOT, DOWN
%¥5801543100  LOCK PLATE

A\ E00309700A
A 5350018800
A 15922303

A\ 5350018500

POWER CORD SET, 2P [J]

3-WIRE CORD SET  [US,C]
3-WIRE CORD SET  [E]

3-WIRE CORD SET(13A FUSE) [UK]

*E00354400A  REMOTE CONTROL UNIT, RC-657 ««erevvererenereeneeinnns VRDS-25X (N)

*E00354500A  REMOTE CONTROL UNIT, RC-658 ««orevererrerereneeenens VRDS-25X(B)

%¥5347006900  BATTERY (UN-3), JAPANESE [J]

¥5347007000  BATTERY (UM-3), ENGLISH  [US, C, E, UK]

PWR-SW PCB VOLTAGE SELECTOR PCB
— L ( PCB, VOLTAGE CTOR UPg )
[ 5 : ) TEAC Eoog6635-p0n | - t

HCMK-C2X
A fhe Bl

N

C1 Jz -

CMK-P3X A g

23



